
 

 

 
 
 
 

Economic 
Development and Skills 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 22 February 2023 at 3.00 
pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Ben Miskell  
Councillor Paul Turpin  
Councillor Kurtis Crossland  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Councillor Tom Hunt  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Minesh Parekh  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 

• Economic Development, Skills and Culture 
• Business growth and economic strategy 
• Arts development and projects 
• Theatres. Museums, galleries etc 
• City and community events 
• Employment policy and programmes 
• Adult education and Skills 
• Enterprise, employment and digital skills 
• Adult skills policy and programmes 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Martin Smith.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you 
[...]
.uk


 

 

 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping  
 The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline 

basic housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 
 

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 21 - 32) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

 
 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   Shared Prosperity Fund Year - Local Business Support 

Projects 
(Pages 33 - 78) 

 Report of the Executive Director, City Futures 
 

 
 
9.   Progress Update on Adopting the Culture Strategy (Pages 79 - 86) 
 Report of the Executive Director, City Futures 

 
 

 
10.   Sheffield City Goals (to include Inclusive Economy and 

Wellbeing Economy which was referred from Full 
Council in February 2022) 

Presentation 

 Report of the Executive Director, City Futures 
 

 

Other Items 
  
 NOTE: The next meeting of Economic Development and 

Skills Policy Committee will be held on Wednesday 15 
March 2023 at 10.00 am 

 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
•
[...]
sed to provide grants to improve the 
energy efficiency performance of buildings used primarily in the cultural and 
community sectors; and 

 
2. the draft eligibility criteria and grants levels are progressed as part of the 

detailed funding application to SYMCA. 
 

3. the eligibility criteria could include energy efficiency grants where the 
purpose of the facility is to enable low carbon skills training. 

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.3.1 The underlying benefit that this proposal brings to secure external funding to 

deliver a programme of activity in Sheffield that will cover:  
 
- Addressing the Cost-of-Living crisis  
- Support the community sector  
- Support to the cultural and visitor economy  
- Improvements to the built environment and reduce carbon emissions. 

  
7.3.2 The estimated value of support from SPF to Sheffield is a minimum £2.2m over 

two years with an expectation of additional private and public match funding. 
  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
7.4.1 A do-nothing option would require an alternative capital project to be developed. 

The proposal as developed specifically looks to address immediate financial 
pressures faced by organisations in the community and culture sectors as well as 
having carbon benefits. 

  
7.4.2 Alternative proposals for capital investments in the community sector would bring 

benefits but would have less alignment with the themes developed in the SY SPF 
Investment Plan and might not be supported by SYMCA. 

  
8.   
 

DECISION SEEKING APPROVAL TO UPDATE THE ADULT EDUCATION 
BUDGET (AEB) COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR FAMILY ADULT 
COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICE 
   

8.1 The Head of Service, Lifelong and Skills presented the report.  Lifelong Learning 
and Skills received and managed the Adult Education Budget (AEB) grant from the 
South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA). A proportion of the grant 
was used to commission adult learning provision from partner suppliers that had 
the
[...]
o enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Report to Economic Development 
and Skills Policy Committee

22nd February 2023 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other re
[...]
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   1270 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
The report seeks approval from the Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee of the proposals for the use of £4.55m of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) to provide business support to Sheffield businesses.  

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 16 

Recommendations: 
 
That the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee: 
 

a) Approve the use of £4.55 million of UKSPF revenue funding to provide  
business support to Sheffield businesses through the following four key 
projects –  

 
• Launchpad – £850,000 UKSPF revenue funding for start-up and early stage 

business support including workshop programme, specialist advisor 1-2-1 
support and a small grants programme for start up businesses. 
 

• Productivity and digital innovation grants – £2.1 million UKSPF revenue 
funding for SME’s to access grants to support productivity gains and digital 
adoption in the business. 
 

• Low carbon – £1.3 million UKSPF revenue funding used to provide 
sustainability audits and grants to improve the energy efficiency, reduce 
carbon consumption of Sheffield SME businesses.    
 

• RISE – £300,000 UKSPF revenue funding to provide graduate jobs in 
Sheffield SME’s, partnership programme with both Sheffield Hallam 
University and University of Sheffield.   
 

 
Backgro
[...]
e emissions to be net zero by 2030.  Following the 
production of the Zero Carbon Mitigation Pathways for reducing both city wide 
emissions and emissions from the Council’s own estate and operations by 
2030, the Council adopted its 10 Point Plan for climate action in March 2022.   
 
The four programmes will be able to make a substantial contribution to reducing 
carbon emissions from SME's in Sheffield.  Whilst the low carbon programme 
has a full focus on carbon reduction, the other 3 programmes may also 
contribute to emissions reductions through digital innovation and efficiency 

Page 47



 

Page 16 of 16 

improvements.  All 4 programmes are likely to have positive climate benefits in 
the areas of energy use, economy and influence, and also support businesses 
to better manage other areas of impact such as transport, resource use and 
waste. 
 

 The low carbon project will support the Council’s low carbon ambitions by 
supporting businesses specifically to reduce their carbon emissions.  With the 
requirement of an Energy Audit to be undertaken for each grant award the 
Council will be to accurately determine the carbon savings for each intervention. 
This information will be useful for identifying activity in the future and 
establishing a cost per CO2e benchmark.  The project will also enable the 
provision of wider ‘wraparound’ sustainability advice on topics such as 
sustainability strategy, monitoring and measurement, supply chain management 
water and waste management. 
 

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

5.1 A do-nothing option would result in core business support programmes stopping 
altogether.  The proposal as developed specifically looks to address strategic 
and financial support to increase productivity, reduce carbon emissions, reduce 
energy costs and help individuals to start businesses in the city.   
 
Alternative proposals would have less alignment with the themes developed in 
the SYSPF Investment Plan and might not be supported by SYMCA. 
 

6. 
 
6.1 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
The underlying benefit that this proposal brings to secure external funding to 
deliver a programme of activity in Sheffield that will cover: 
 

- Addressing the Cost-of-Living crisis 
- Support the community sector 
- Support to the cultural and visitor economy 
- Improvements to the built environment and reduce carbon emissions. 

 
The estimated value of support from SPF to Sheffield is a minimum £4.55 over 
two years with an expectation of additional private and public match funding. 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 48



Equality Impact Assessment  Ref Number 1270  
 
PART A 

Initial Impact Assessment 
 
Introductory Information 
 
Proposal name 
 
 

Brief aim(s) of the proposal and the outcome(s) you want to achieve 
Secure approval for the Council to act as Accountable Body for a number of 
UKSPF programmes covering the following areas: 

• Cost of Living Crises 
• Pandemic Recovery 
• Pride of Place 
• Business Support 
• Skills Development 
• Culture and the Visitor Economy 

 
The total amount of funding available to Sheffield may exceed £12.8m 

 
Proposal type     
  Budget             Non Budget   
 
If Budget, is it Entered on Q Tier? 
  Yes    No 
 
If yes what is the Q Tier reference  
 
 
Year of proposal (s)  
 
  
21/22 

  
23/23 

  
23/24 

  
24/25 

  other 

 
Decision Type 
  Coop Exec 
  Committee (Finance)  
  Leader 
  Individual Coop Exec Member 
  Executive Director/Director 
  Officer Decisions (Non-Key) 
  Council (e.g., Budget and Housing Revenue Account) 
  Regulatory Committees (e.g. Licensing Committee) 
  
Lead Committee Member  
  

UK Shared Prosperity Fund

Cllr Brian LodgePage 49



 

 
 
Person filling in this EIA form 
Ben Morley 

 
 
EIA start date 
 
Equality Lead Officer 
   Adele Robinson 
   Annemarie Johnston 
   Bashir Khan 

  
   Ed Sexton 
   Louise Nunn 
   Beverley Law 

Lead Equality Objective (see for detail) 
 
  

Understanding 
Communities 

  Workforce 
Di
[...]
ess support including workshop 
programme, specialist advisor 1-2-1 support and a small grants programme for start up businesses.
•	Productivity and digital innovation grants – £2.1 million UKSPF revenue funding for SME’s to access grants to support 
productivity gains and digital adoption in the business.
•	Low carbon – £1.3 million UKSPF revenue funding used to provide sustainability audits and grants to improve the energy 
efficiency, reduce carbon consumption of Sheffield SME businesses.   
•	RISE – £300,000 UKSPF revenue funding to provide graduate jobs in Sheffield SME’s, partnership programme with both 
Sheffield Hallam University and University of Sheffield.                                                                                             The four 
programmes will be able to make a substantial contrinbution to reducing carbon emissions from SME's in Sheffield.  Whlst 
the low carbon programme has a full focus on carbon reduction, the other 3 programmes may also contribute to 
emissions reductions through digital innovation and efficiency improvements.  All 4 programmes are likely to have 
positive climate benefits in the areas of energy use, economy and influence, and also support businesses to better 
manage other ares of impact such as transport, resource use and waste.

Does the project or proposal have an impact in the following areas?  Select all those that apply.  Only complete the 
sections you have selected here in the assessment.

P
age 69



Initial Assessment Summary Full Assessment Summary 

>=27

21-26

12-20

3-11

0-2

The project will achieve a moderate decrease in CO2e emissions compared to 
before.

The project will acheve a significant decrease in CO2e emissions compared to 
before.
The project can be considered to achieve net zero CO2e emissions.

The project will increase the amount of CO2e released compared to before.

The project will maintain similar levels of CO2e emissions compared to before.

Progress Tow
a

rd
s N

et Ze
[...]

For information/update – 22.02.23 

Subject: Update on developing a Strategic Approach to 
Culture in Sheffield 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes / No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   1217 
 
Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes / No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No /  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No /  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 

 
 
Culture has moved organisationally within Sheffield City Council from leisure to 
Economic Development, opening up new opportunities to use culture to make 
Sheffield a great and inclusive place to work, study, invest, and live.  
 
This report gives an update on agreed strategic actions agreed at the September 
2022 EDS Committee, which will strengthen the cultural leadership role of SCC 
and help the sector to develop.     
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Committee is recommended to:  
 

• Note the progress made in commissioning a wider, refreshed city Culture 
Strategy with the sector and partners, for completion in Autumn 2023.  
 

• Note the outcomes of three Expressions of Interest and work being 
undertaken on other funding opportunities. 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 8 

• Note the progress made in establishing a Cultural Pipeline Fund supported 
by SYMCA resources.  

 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy:  
www.sheffield-culture-collective.co.uk 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  James Lyon/Kerry Darlow  

Legal:  Patrick Chisholm  

Equalities & Consultation:  Ed Sexton/Bashir 
Khan 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Counci
[...]
Economic Development, Skills and Culture. 
 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Sheffield has adopted a Net Zero 2030 City target. 

 
While the focus of the proposed actions in this report are on cultural 
development, they will indirectly support Sheffield’s work on climate 
change and reaching Net Zero. 
 
The Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy, adopted as an interim, already 
acknowledges the importance of environmental priorities and the 
contribution of culture to the city’s sustainable development. 
 
The updated city Cultural Strategy will be more explicitly acknowledge 
climate change as a key challenge for the city, and build in additional 
measures which will help attain Net Zero 2030. 

Page 84



Page 7 of 8 

 
The cultural assets element of the updated Cultural Strategy will consider 
the importance of building reuse for cultural purposes, a less carbon-
intensive approach to development. 
 
The criteria of the Cultural Pipeline Fund will be designed to promote 
sustainable project proposals which contribute to Net Zero 2030. 
 
 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
 
4.4.1 

 
By providing the context for a better-supported cultural sector in Sheffield 
– including for diverse communities – positive impacts in economic 
vibrancy, wellbeing, cohesion and city reputation are expected. 

  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Do nothing 
By undertaking none of the proposed actions, the cultural sector in 
Sheffield will continue to experience under-investment from external 
funders and SCC will suffer ongoing reputational damage in its cultural 
leadership. 
 
Do not commission a renewed city Cultural Strategy, and retain the 
Culture Collective Strategy as a finished product.  
 

 The Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy is an excellent document but 
was developed for a particular purpose with 19 local organisations and 
individuals, and does not include all the elements (e.g Net Zero) or 
methodology (co-creation) which would ideally feature in a city Cultural 
Strategy. 
While the general approach and priorities of the Collective Strategy are in 
line with Council policy, and provide a valuable immediate strategic hook 
for strengthening the cultural landscape in the city, a longer-term Cultural 
Strategy needs to be built on the views, needs and mandate of the wider 
cultural sector.   
With the support of the University of Sheffield and the Arts Council, we 
have an opportunity to co-create an inclusive, well-grounded and diverse 
strategy which will provide a blueprint for the next 10 years. 
 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 

This report provides a progress update on the actions and 
recommendations in the September 2022 report.  The Economic 
Development and Skills Committee is recommended to:  
 

• Note the progress made in commissioning a wider, refreshed city 

Page 85



Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

Cultural Strategy with the sector and partners, for completion in 
Autumn 2023.  
 

• Note the outcomes of three Expressions of Interest and work 
being undertaken on other funding opportunities. 

 
• Note the progress made in establishing a Cultural Pipeline Fund 

supported by SYMCA resources.  
 
As set out in the original report, the continuation of these actions will help 
to create a context where Sheffield’s cultural sector can develop further 
and SCC can show cultural leadership. 

• The development of a refreshed Cultural Strategy will give 
ownership  and encouragement to our diverse cultural sector, plus 
clarity and confidence to funders. 

• SCC’s ongoing support with external funding bids will, over time, 
improve the likelihood of success. 

• A Cultural Pipeline Fund will start to create a cultural project 
stream, and will begin to address inequalities in provision and 
access to resources. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Shared Prosperity Fund Year - Local Business Support Projects
	EIA 1270 - UK Shared Prosperity Fund APPENDIX 1
	EIA - Business Sheffield REC progress final 1323 APPENDIX 2
	UKSPF Business Support Projects_CIA APPENDIX 3
	Assessment Summary P1
	Assessment Summary P2
	Initial Assessment P1
	Initial Assessment P2
	Full Assessment P1
	Full Assessment P2


	9 Progress Update on Adopting the Culture Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 February 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Miskell (Deputy Chair), Paul Turpin (Group 

Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, Jayne Dunn, Tom Hunt, 
Barbara Masters, Henry Nottage and Minesh Parekh 
 

 
  
1.   
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING 
  

2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Smith. 

  
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillor Nottage declared a pecuniary interest in item 8 due to him being a 
business owner that had received a carbon audit under a Shared Prosperity Fund 
scheme.  

  
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record subject to the correction of a typographical error 
made in paragraph 9.2.2. 
 

  
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 No public questions or petitions were received.  

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme. 

7.2 It was noted that items on the work agenda scheduled for 29th March 2023 would 
now be presented at the rescheduled committee on 15th March 2023. 
 

7.3 Members discussed which policy committee’s remit the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) and 
proposed changes to bus lanes on Ecclesall Road came under. The interim 
Assistant Director for Legal and Governance agreed to check this point and 
ensure that the item would be considered by the correct committee. 
 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 22.02.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

7.4 The committee considered consultation methods on the green jobs strategy. The 
Director of Economic Development explained that initial work carried out had been 
on context setting and that after the next meeting of the committee, when there 
had been a steer from members, trade unions would be invited to enter the 
discussions.  
 

7.5 It was agreed that consideration be given to submitting a report to a future 
committee  meeting regarding the cross cutting nature of the impact of the CAZ 
and other planned transport schemes and it was requested that an economic 
evaluation of all roads affected be carried out.  
 

7.6 Members discussed the Tinsley Art Project and officers agreed to provide a 
briefing once the formal decision had been made. The final decision on the project 
would not be made by the Economic Development and Skills committee due to the 
capital expenditure involved. 
   

7.7 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:- 
  

1. the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  

 
2. consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
 

3. Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 
for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and 

 
4. the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of 

the report be noted and the proposed responses set out, be agreed 
  

  
8.   
 

SHARED PROSPERITY FUND YEAR - LOCAL BUSINESS SUPPORT 
PROJECTS 
   

8.1 The report sought to approve the use of £4.55 million of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding (UKSPF) allocated to Sheffield City Council on four key projects as listed 
in section 1.3 of the officer’s report. 

The Business Growth Manager highlighted the need for transformational change 
to offer effective support to Sheffield businesses, and in order to deliver this, 
confirmed that dialogue with regional partners would continue. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee Policy Committee:- 

a) Approve the use of £4.55 million of UKSPF revenue funding to provide 
business support to Sheffield businesses through the following four key 
projects –  

• Launchpad – £850,000 UKSPF revenue funding for start-up and early 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 22.02.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

stage business support including workshop programme, specialist 
advisor 1-2-1 support and a small grants programme for start up 
businesses.  

• Productivity and digital innovation grants – £2.1 million UKSPF revenue 
funding for SME’s to access grants to support productivity gains and 
digital adoption in the business.  

• Low carbon – £1.3 million UKSPF revenue funding used to provide 
sustainability audits and grants to improve the energy efficiency, reduce 
carbon consumption of Sheffield SME businesses.  

• RISE – £300,000 UKSPF revenue funding to provide graduate jobs in 
Sheffield SME’s, partnership programme with both Sheffield Hallam 
University and University of Sheffield. 

  
 

Reasons for Decision 

 The underlying benefit that this proposal brings to secure external funding to 
deliver a programme of activity in Sheffield that will cover:  

- Addressing the Cost-of-Living crisis  

- Support the community sector  

- Support to the cultural and visitor economy  

- Improvements to the built environment and reduce carbon emissions.  

The estimated value of support from SPF to Sheffield is a minimum £4.55 over two 
years with an expectation of additional private and public match funding 

  
 

Alternatives Considered and Rejected 

 A do-nothing option would result in core business support programmes stopping 
altogether. The proposal as developed specifically looks to address strategic and 
financial support to increase productivity, reduce carbon emissions, reduce energy 
costs and help individuals to start businesses in the city. Alternative proposals 
would have less alignment with the themes developed in the SYSPF Investment 
Plan and might not be supported by SYMCA. 

 
  
9.   
 

PROGRESS UPDATE ON ADOPTING THE CULTURE STRATEGY 
   

9.1 The Head of Business Development (Culture) introduced an update following the 
Council’s decision in September 2022 to adopt the Sheffield Culture Collective 
Strategy as an interim measure. The update would outline the work being 
undertaken to create the new strategy, how the Council could better support 
cultural organisations in the city and look at the establishment of a Cultural 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 22.02.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Pipeline Fund.   

9.2 The Vice-Chair of the Sheffield Culture Collective presented an overview of the 
work done to build on the Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy and progress made 
so far. The policy was launched in 2021 and adopted by Sheffield City Council in 
September 2022. The intention had always been to broaden and develop the 
strategy to represent the breadth and depth of organisations in the sector. 

The interim strategy had demonstrated Sheffield’s seriousness to funders 
including the Arts Fund and its discussion at this committee illustrated that it was 
considered an economic driver and a factor that contributes to a city’s liveability. 

A paper had been put out to tender with a plan to develop the new strategy and 
the intention was to bring the proposed strategy back to the committee in the 
autumn of 2023. There had been investment from Sheffield City Council, the 
University of Sheffield and the Arts Council, so far, and a portion of the work had 
been completed.  

The Sheffield Culture Collective had planned an event in the Winter Gardens 14th 
March, 2023 to showcase new and small National Portfolio Organisations (NPOs). 
Representatives of the business community had been invited to get a taste of 
Sheffield culture. The aim of the event was to create a dialogue between 
businesses and the arts.  

The importance of the new strategy, to demonstrate Sheffield’s ambition to 
compete with other major cities, was highlighted. It was also noted that the work 
carried out by officers in the last year had brought extra money into the city to 
support cultural activity. 

Officers agreed to provide Members with further information in respect of: a report 
produced by the SYMCA in 2022 on employment figures in the cultural sector in 
Sheffield and a toolkit for the LACs to assist them in moving the strategy forwards. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 
Committee:- 

• Note the progress made in commissioning a wider, refreshed city Culture 
Strategy with the sector and partners, for completion in Autumn 2023.  

• Note the outcomes of three Expressions of Interest and work being 
undertaken on other funding opportunities. 

• Note the progress made in establishing a Cultural Pipeline Fund supported 
by SYMCA resources. 

• Formally record its thanks to Council officers and external partners, in particular the Sheffield 
Culture Collective and Sheffield Culture Consortium, for the work carried out in the development of 
the strategy. 

  
 

Reasons for Decision 

 1. This report provides a progress update on the actions and 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 22.02.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

recommendations in the September 2022 report. The Economic 
Development and Skills Committee is recommended to:  

• Note the progress made in commissioning a wider, refreshed city Cultural 
Strategy with the sector and partners, for completion in Autumn 2023.  

• Note the outcomes of three Expressions of Interest and work being 
undertaken on other funding opportunities.  

• Note the progress made in establishing a Cultural Pipeline Fund 
supported by SYMCA resources. 

 2. As set out in the original report, the continuation of these actions will help to 
create a context where Sheffield’s cultural sector can develop further and 
SCC can show cultural leadership.  

• The development of a refreshed Cultural Strategy will give ownership and 
encouragement to our diverse cultural sector, plus clarity and confidence to 
funders.  

• SCC’s ongoing support with external funding bids will, over time, improve 
the likelihood of success.  

• A Cultural Pipeline Fund will start to create a cultural project stream, and 
will begin to address inequalities in provision and access to resources. 

  
 

Alternatives Considered and Rejected 

 1. Do nothing  

By undertaking none of the proposed actions, the cultural sector in Sheffield 
will continue to experience under-investment from external funders and 
SCC will suffer ongoing reputational damage in its cultural leadership 

 2. Do not commission a renewed city Cultural Strategy, and retain the Culture 
Collective Strategy as a finished product.  

The Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy is an excellent document but was 
developed for a particular purpose with 19 local organisations and 
individuals, and does not include all the elements (e.g Net Zero) or 
methodology (co-creation) which would ideally feature in a city Cultural 
Strategy. While the general approach and priorities of the Collective 
Strategy are in line with Council policy, and provide a valuable immediate 
strategic hook for strengthening the cultural landscape in the city, a longer-
term Cultural Strategy needs to be built on the views, needs and mandate 
of the wider cultural sector. With the support of the University of Sheffield 
and the Arts Council, we have an opportunity to co-create an inclusive, well-
grounded and diverse strategy which will provide a blueprint for the next 10 
years. 

 
  



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 22.02.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

10.   
 

SHEFFIELD CITY GOALS (TO INCLUDE INCLUSIVE ECONOMY AND 
WELLBEING ECONOMY WHICH WAS REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL IN 
FEBRUARY 2022) 
 

10.1 The Director of Economic Development presented an update to the 
committee that built on the report that was submitted in June 2022. It 
was explained that the goals provided a single focus and long term 
ambitions but moved away from a strategy that felt fixed. A task and 
finish group had been established and had been meeting every three 
weeks since June 2022 with a remit to ensure that engagement was 
embedded in the strategy. The work had moved into a listening phase 
where feedback from communities would be key.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and 
Skills Policy Committee Policy Committee:- 

• Note the presentation.  
 

 
  


